

Nos. A05-1615 and A05-1631

JUN 7 8 2006

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

In the Matter of the Welfare of the Child
of T.T.B. and G.W.,

Parents.

Respondent T.T.B.'s Brief

LEONARDO CASTRO, Chief
Fourth District Public Defender
By: PETER W. GORMAN (#3633X)
Assistant Public Defender
317 Second Avenue South, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 348-6618
Counsel for Respondent G.W.

GUY-URIEL E. CHARLES (#P59010-MD)
THOMAS J. VOLLBRECHT (#17886X)
Faegre & Benson, L.L.P.
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7824/ 766-6986
Counsel for Respondent Yankton Sioux Tribe

AMY J. KLOBUCHAR
Hennepin County Attorney
By: MARY M. LYNCH (#259366)
Assistant County Attorney
525 Portland Avenue South, Suite 1210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 348-6947
*Counsel for Appellant Hennepin County
Human Services and Public Health Dept*

JOHNATHAN G. STEINBERG
(#104851)
412 South Fourth Street, Suite 1155
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 344-1560
Counsel for Appellant Guardian Ad Litem

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

LEGAL ISSUE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING
 MOTIONS TO TRANSFER JURISDICTION TO TRIBAL COURT

 A. Introduction.....

 B. State Courts Must Transfer Jurisdiction To Deny Transfer To Tribal
 Court

 C. The Appellate Court Correctly Found That There Was No Good
 Cause To Deny Transfer To Tribal Court

 i. This Case Was Not at an Advanced Stage of the Proceedings

 ii. No Incentives for Delay Exist Under the ICWA

 iii. Transferring a Case To Tribal Court is not the Equivalent of
 Forum Shopping

 D. The ICWA Takes Precedence Over the ASFA

 E. P.L. 280 Has No Bearing on the Present Case

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield, 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....7,9,11

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Bureau of Indian Affairs, "Guidelines for State Courts:
Indian child Custody Proceedings" 44 Fed. Reg. 67584,
Nov. 26, 1979.....9,10,12
Indian Child Welfare Act
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1923 (2000).....7,8,9,12,13
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997.....15, 16
Public Law 280, Pub. L. 280, 67 Stat. 588.....16

MINNESOTA COURT RULES, REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

Minn. R. Juv. Prot. P. 33.04 subd. (1).....13, 14
The Minnesota Indian Family Preservation Act § 257.354 subd. (3).....9

OTHER CASES

Hoots v. K.B., 663 N.W.2d 625, 621 (ND 2003).....10,11
Interest of G.R.F., 569 N.W.2d 29, 35 (SD 1997).14
Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 US 759, (1985).....16
People ex rel. J.S.B., Jr., 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005).....16
